equity instrument granted, where fair value of the services provided cannot be estimated
reliably. As the issue of Options and Performance Rights is in consideration of future
services, the fair value of the services cannot be reliably measured. As such, the value of the
Options and Performance Rights to be issued needs to be used as the reliable measurement
of the services provided.

Explanatory Memorandum

 Page 13 of 20

As the Options and Performance Rights will not be listed on the ASX and will not be
tradeable, the market value of the Options cannot be readily determined from any sales data.
Therefore, an option pricing model is necessary to provide a value for the Options and
Performance Rights to be issued.

Dilutionary Effect

The effect that the issue of the Shares on the exercise of the Options and Performance
Rights (assuming that the conversion is effected), that none of the existing options on issue in
the Company have been exercised and no other Shares are issued, is as follows:

 Current Post Share Issue on exercise of all
of Mr Finnis’ Options and

Performance Rights

 Securities Percentage Securities

Percentage

Ordinary
shares -
Current
Shareholders
(excluding Mr
Finnis)

1,001,415,033 99.74% 1,001,415,033 99.50%

Ordinary
shares held
by Mr Finnis

2,607,143 0.26% 5,013,984 0.50%

Total ordinary
shares

1,004,022,176 100% 1,006,429,017 100%

Unquoted
Options held
by Mr Finnis

1,047,493

Save as set out in this Explanatory Memorandum, the Directors are not aware of any other
information that will be reasonably required by Shareholders to make a decision in relation to
the benefits contemplated by Resolution 2.

Listing Rule 10.13

For the purposes of Listing Rule 10.13 and for all other purposes the following information is provided
to Shareholders:

(a) 10.13.1 and 10.13.4:  Name and relationship of the Related Party

The Related Party is Mr Simon Finnis who is the Managing Director of the Company.

(b) 10.13.2:  Maximum Number of Securities to be issued (if known) or the formula for